

# Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

## Review Report

To  
The Board of Directors  
Akzo Nobel India Limited  
9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Magnum Towers,  
Golf Course Extension Road,  
Sector 58, Gurugram – 122011,  
Haryana, India

1. We have reviewed the Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of Akzo Nobel India Limited (the “Company”) for the quarter ended 30 September 2022 and the year to date results for the period 01 April 2022 to 30 September 2022, which are included in the accompanying ‘Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2022’, the Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities as on that date and the Standalone Statement of Cash Flows for the half year ended on that date (the “Statement”). The Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations, 2015”), which has been initialled by us for identification purposes. The Statement is the responsibility of the Company’s management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.
3. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP  
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016



Anurag Khandelwal  
Partner  
Membership Number: 078571

UDIN: 22078571BBZYEJ9611  
Place: Gurugram  
Date: 04 November 2022

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, Building No. 8, 8th Floor, Tower - B, DLF Cyber City, Gurugram - 122 002  
T: +91 (124) 4620000, F: +91 (124) 4620620

Registered office and Head office: 11-A, Vishnu Digamber Marg, Sucheta Bhawan, Gate No 2, 1st Floor, New Delhi - 110002

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-5001) with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 012754N/N500016 (ICAI registration number before conversion was 012754N)

**Akzo Nobel India Limited**  
**Registered Office: Geetanjali Apartment, 1st Floor, 8B Middleton Street, Kolkata - 700 071**  
**CIN: L24292WB1954PLC021516**

**Notes to the Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2022**

1. The Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 04 November 2022. The figures for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2022 have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors.
2. In the year ended 31 March 2022, the Company had reversed an excess provision amounting to INR 20 Mn which was created in earlier years in relation to its erstwhile divested business. This was disclosed as an exceptional item.
3. Current tax expense for half year ended 30 September 2021 and year ended 31 March 2022 is net of INR 169 Mn and INR 162 Mn respectively on account of reversal of tax provision pursuant to conclusion of assessments of certain earlier years.
4. The Company operates in single segment viz. Coatings. Therefore, separate segment disclosures under the provisions of Ind AS 108 have not been given in respect of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2022.
5. Previous period figures have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary, to make them comparable to the current period figures.

**Gurugram**

**04 November 2022**



  
**Rajiv Rajgopal**  
**Managing Director**

**Akzo Nobel India Limited**

**Registered Office : Geetanjali Apartment, 1st Floor, 8-B Middleton Street, Kolkata -700071**

**CIN: L24292WB1954PLC021516**

**Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2022**

(Rs. in Million)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		For the year
	30 September 2022	30 June 2022	30 September 2021	30 September 2022	30 September 2021	31 March 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>1 Income</b>						
(a) Revenue from operations	9,262	9,377	7,408	18,639	13,672	31,486
(b) Other income	48	41	31	89	128	227
<b>Total income</b>	<b>9,310</b>	<b>9,418</b>	<b>7,439</b>	<b>18,728</b>	<b>13,800</b>	<b>31,713</b>
<b>2 Expenses</b>						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	5,775	5,331	4,757	11,106	7,535	17,747
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	224	592	362	816	1,396	1,939
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(291)	(202)	(692)	(493)	(897)	(902)
(d) Employee benefits expense	753	757	662	1,510	1,261	2,632
(e) Finance costs	34	24	30	58	57	145
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	196	193	197	389	377	759
(g) Other expenses	1,737	1,688	1,370	3,425	2,522	5,746
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>8,428</b>	<b>8,383</b>	<b>6,686</b>	<b>16,811</b>	<b>12,251</b>	<b>28,066</b>
<b>3 Profit / (Loss) from operations before exceptional items and tax (1-2)</b>	<b>882</b>	<b>1,035</b>	<b>753</b>	<b>1,917</b>	<b>1,549</b>	<b>3,647</b>
<b>4 Exceptional Items - Income / (Expense) (Refer note 2)</b>	-	-	-	-	-	20
<b>5 Profit / (Loss) before tax (3+4)</b>	<b>882</b>	<b>1,035</b>	<b>753</b>	<b>1,917</b>	<b>1,549</b>	<b>3,667</b>
<b>6 Tax expense</b>						
(a) Current tax (net) (refer note 3)	236	280	212	516	234	782
(b) Deferred tax	(8)	(14)	(16)	(22)	(1)	(15)
<b>7 Net Profit / (Loss) for the period / year (5-6)</b>	<b>654</b>	<b>769</b>	<b>557</b>	<b>1,423</b>	<b>1,316</b>	<b>2,900</b>
<b>8 Other comprehensive income</b>						
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
(A) (i) Gain/(Loss) of defined benefit plans	(47)	45	(16)	(2)	(16)	*
(ii) Income tax relating to above	12	(11)	4	1	4	*
(B) (i) Changes in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments	-	-	-	-	-	*
(ii) Income tax relating to above	-	-	-	-	-	*
<b>Other comprehensive income for the period / year</b>	<b>(35)</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>(12)</b>	<b>(1)</b>	<b>(12)</b>	<b>*</b>
<b>9 Total comprehensive income for the period / year (7+8)</b>	<b>619</b>	<b>803</b>	<b>545</b>	<b>1,422</b>	<b>1,304</b>	<b>2,900</b>
<b>10 Paid - up equity share capital (Shares of Rs. 10 each)</b>	<b>455</b>	<b>455</b>	<b>455</b>	<b>455</b>	<b>455</b>	<b>455</b>
<b>11 Earnings per equity share (of Rs. 10 each) (not annualised) from operations:</b>						
(a) Basic	14.37	16.88	12.24	31.25	28.91	63.68
(b) Diluted	14.37	16.88	12.24	31.25	28.91	63.68

\*Amount is below rounding off norms, adopted by the Company



*Handwritten signature in blue ink.*

*Handwritten signature in blue ink.*

**Akzo Nobel India Limited**

**Registered Office : Geetanjali Apartment, 1st Floor, 8-B Middleton Street, Kolkata -700071  
CIN: L24292WB1954PLC021516**

**Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities**

(Rs. in Million)

	As on 30 September 2022	As on 31 March 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>A ASSETS</b>		
<b>1 Non-current assets</b>		
(a) Property, plant & equipment	4,086	4,151
(b) Right-of-use assets	1,019	997
(c) Capital work-in-progress	542	416
(d) Intangible assets	46	52
(e) Financial assets		
(i) Investments	*	*
(ii) Loans	4	4
(iii) Other financial assets	92	86
(f) Deferred tax assets	218	196
(g) Non current tax assets (net)	1,454	1,374
(h) Other non-current assets	1,384	1,034
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>8,845</b>	<b>8,310</b>
<b>2 Current assets</b>		
(a) Inventories	7,051	6,644
(b) Financial assets		
(i) Trade receivables	5,585	4,955
(ii) Cash & cash equivalents	1,842	1,441
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	2,030	3,135
(iv) Loans	*	*
(v) Other financial assets	148	116
(c) Other current assets	1,217	1,304
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>17,873</b>	<b>17,595</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>26,718</b>	<b>25,905</b>
<b>B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>1 Equity</b>		
(a) Equity share capital	455	455
(b) Other equity	11,961	12,133
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>12,416</b>	<b>12,588</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>2 Non-current liabilities</b>		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Lease liabilities	576	551
(ii) Other financial liabilities (other than those specified in item (i) above)	179	179
(b) Provisions	730	682
(c) Other non-current liabilities	67	69
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>1,552</b>	<b>1,481</b>
<b>3 Current liabilities</b>		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Lease liabilities	157	154
(ii) Trade Payables		
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	132	139
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	8,935	8,312
(iii) Other financial liabilities (other than those specified in item (i) & (ii) above)	993	774
(b) Provisions	431	421
(c) Other current liabilities	2,102	2,036
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>12,750</b>	<b>11,836</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>14,302</b>	<b>13,317</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>26,718</b>	<b>25,905</b>

\*Amount is below rounding off norms, adopted by the Company



**Akzo Nobel India Limited**

**Registered Office : Geetanjali Apartment, 1st Floor, 8-B Middleton Street, Kolkata -700071**

**CIN: L24292WB1954PLC021516**

**Standalone Statement of Cash Flows**

(Rs. In Million)

	Half Year ended 30 September 2022 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)
<b>A Cash flow from operating activities</b>		
<b>Profit before tax</b>	1,917	1,549
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	389	377
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)	7	-
Adjustment on termination of leases (net)	(8)	(5)
Provision for inventory obsolescence	15	(3)
Provision for doubtful debts and advances	18	(20)
Net foreign exchange differences	42	(13)
Provision/liabilities no longer required written back	(61)	(119)
Government grants	(6)	(6)
Interest income	(71)	(114)
Finance costs	58	56
<b>Operating profit before change in operating assets and liabilities</b>	<b>2,300</b>	<b>1,702</b>
(Increase) / Decrease in trade receivables	(662)	(146)
(Increase) / Decrease in inventories	(423)	(1,310)
(Increase) / Decrease in loans	*	*
(Increase) / Decrease in other financial assets	(21)	(6)
(Increase) / Decrease in other assets	(212)	34
Increase / (Decrease) in trade payables	646	(740)
Increase / (Decrease) in other financial liabilities	219	121
Increase / (Decrease) in provisions	56	25
Increase / (Decrease) in other liabilities	55	(167)
<b>Cash generated from / (used in) operations</b>	<b>1,958</b>	<b>(487)</b>
Income taxes paid (net)	(596)	(565)
<b>Net cash inflow / (outflow) from operating activities (A)</b>	<b>1,362</b>	<b>(1,052)</b>
<b>B Cash flow from investing activities</b>		
Payments for purchase of property, plant and equipment	(404)	(232)
Fixed deposits balances with banks	1,120	2,347
Interest received	45	40
<b>Net cash inflow from investing activities (B)</b>	<b>761</b>	<b>2,155</b>
<b>C Cash flow from financing activities</b>		
Principal element of lease payments	(79)	(78)
Dividend paid	(1,594)	(1,366)
Interest paid	(52)	(46)
<b>Net cash (outflow) from financing activities (C)</b>	<b>(1,725)</b>	<b>(1,490)</b>
<b>Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)</b>	<b>398</b>	<b>(387)</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period</b>	<b>1,441</b>	<b>1,384</b>
<b>Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	<b>1,842</b>	<b>998</b>
<b>Components of cash and cash equivalents are as under:</b>		
Balances with banks		
- In current account	741	615
- In EEFC account	98	81
Deposits with maturity of less than three months	1,003	302
<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>1,842</b>	<b>998</b>
<b>Non-cash Investing activities</b>		
- Acquisition of right-of-use assets	173	289

\*Amount is below rounding off norms, adopted by the Company

**Notes:**

- (i) The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in "Ind AS 7 Statement of Cash Flows".  
(ii) Amounts in bracket represent outflows.



*[Handwritten signature]*



# Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

## Review Report

To  
The Board of Directors  
Akzo Nobel India Limited  
9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Magnum Towers,  
Golf Course Extension Road,  
Sector 58, Gurugram – 122011,  
Haryana, India

1. We have reviewed the Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of Akzo Nobel India Limited (the “Parent”) and its subsidiary (the parent and its subsidiary hereinafter referred to as the “Group”), [refer Note 2 on the Statement] for the quarter ended 30 September 2022 and the year to date results for the period 01 April 2022 to 30 September 2022, which are included in the accompanying ‘Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2022’, the Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as on that date and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the half year ended on that date (the “Statement”). The Statement is being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations”), which has been initialled by us for identification purposes.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent’s Management and has been approved by the Parent’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

- Akzo Nobel India Limited (Parent)
- ICI India Research and Technology Centre (Subsidiary Company)



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, Building No. 8, 8th Floor, Tower - B, DLF Cyber City, Gurugram - 122 002  
T: +91 (124) 4620000, F: +91 (124) 4620620


Registered office and Head office: 11-A, Vishnu Digamber Marg, Sucheta Bhawan, Gate No 2, 1st Floor, New Delhi - 110002

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-5001) with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 012754N/N500016 (ICAI registration number before conversion was 012754N)

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We did not review the interim financial results of the subsidiary included in the Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results, whose interim financial results reflect total assets of Rs. 13 Million and net assets of Rs. 7 Million as at 30 September 2022 and total revenues of Rs. 3 Million and Rs. 7 Million, total net profit after tax of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil and total comprehensive income of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil, for the quarter ended 30 September 2022 and for the period from 01 April 2022 to 30 September 2022, respectively, and cash flows (net) of Rs. (0.3) Million for the period from 01 April 2022 to 30 September 2022, as considered in the Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP  
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016

  
Anurag Khandelwal  
Partner  
Membership Number: 078571

UDIN: 22078571BBZYGB1421  
Place: Gurugram  
Date: 04 November 2022

**Akzo Nobel India Limited**  
**Registered Office: Geetanjali Apartment, 1st Floor, 8B Middleton Street, Kolkata - 700 071**  
**CIN: L24292WB1954PLC021516**

**Notes to the Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2022**

1. The Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 04 November 2022. The figures for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2022 have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors.
2. The Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results include the results of the following entities namely, Akzo Nobel India Limited (Parent) and ICI India Research and Technology Centre (Subsidiary), hereinafter referred to as the Group.
3. In the year ended 31 March 2022, the Group had reversed an excess provision amounting to INR 20 Mn which was created in earlier years in relation to its erstwhile divested business. This was disclosed as an exceptional item.
4. Current tax expense for half year ended 30 September 2021 and year ended 31 March 2022 is net of INR 169 Mn and INR 162 Mn respectively on account of reversal of tax provision pursuant to conclusion of assessments of certain earlier years.
5. The Group operates in single segment viz. Coatings. Therefore, separate segment disclosures under the provisions of Ind AS 108 have not been given in respect of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2022.
6. Previous period figures have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary, to make them comparable to the current period figures.

**Gurugram**

**04 November 2022**



**Rajiv Rajgopal**

**Managing Director**



**Akzo Nobel India Limited**

**Registered Office : Geetanjali Apartment, 1st Floor, 8-B Middleton Street, Kolkata -700071**

**CIN: L24292WB1954PLC021516**

**Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2022**

(Rs. in Million)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		For the year
	30 September 2022	30 June 2022	30 September 2021	30 September 2022	30 September 2021	31 March 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>1 Income</b>						
(a) Revenue from operations	9,262	9,377	7,408	18,639	13,672	31,486
(b) Other income	48	41	31	89	128	227
<b>Total Income</b>	<b>9,310</b>	<b>9,418</b>	<b>7,439</b>	<b>18,728</b>	<b>13,800</b>	<b>31,713</b>
<b>2 Expenses</b>						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	5,775	5,331	4,757	11,106	7,535	17,747
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	224	592	362	816	1,366	1,939
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(291)	(202)	(692)	(493)	(897)	(902)
(d) Employee benefits expense	755	760	664	1,515	1,265	2,640
(e) Finance costs	34	24	30	58	57	145
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	196	193	197	389	377	759
(g) Other expenses	1,735	1,685	1,368	3,420	2,518	5,737
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>8,428</b>	<b>8,383</b>	<b>6,686</b>	<b>16,811</b>	<b>12,251</b>	<b>28,065</b>
<b>3 Profit / (Loss) from operations before exceptional items and tax (1-2)</b>	<b>882</b>	<b>1,035</b>	<b>753</b>	<b>1,917</b>	<b>1,549</b>	<b>3,648</b>
<b>4 Exceptional Items - Income / (Expense) (Refer note 3)</b>	-	-	-	-	-	20
<b>5 Profit / (Loss) before tax (3+4)</b>	<b>882</b>	<b>1,035</b>	<b>753</b>	<b>1,917</b>	<b>1,549</b>	<b>3,668</b>
<b>6 Tax expense</b>						
(a) Current tax (net) (refer note 4)	236	280	212	516	234	782
(b) Deferred tax	(8)	(14)	(16)	(22)	(1)	(15)
<b>7 Net Profit / (Loss) for the period / year (5-6)</b>	<b>654</b>	<b>769</b>	<b>557</b>	<b>1,423</b>	<b>1,316</b>	<b>2,901</b>
<b>8 Other comprehensive income</b>						
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
(A) (i) Gain/(Loss) of defined benefit plans	(47)	45	(16)	(2)	(16)	(1)
(ii) Income tax relating to above	12	(11)	4	1	4	*
(B) (i) Changes in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Income tax relating to above	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Other comprehensive income for the period / year</b>	<b>(35)</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>(12)</b>	<b>(1)</b>	<b>(12)</b>	<b>(1)</b>
<b>9 Total comprehensive Income for the period / year (7+8)</b>	<b>619</b>	<b>803</b>	<b>545</b>	<b>1,422</b>	<b>1,304</b>	<b>2,900</b>
<b>10 Paid - up equity share capital (Shares of Rs 10 each)</b>	<b>455</b>	<b>455</b>	<b>455</b>	<b>455</b>	<b>455</b>	<b>455</b>
<b>11 Earnings per share (of Rs. 10 each) (not annualised) from operations:</b>						
(a) Basic	14.37	16.88	12.24	31.25	28.91	63.70
(b) Diluted	14.37	16.88	12.24	31.25	28.91	63.70

\*Amount is below rounding off norms, adopted by the Group



**Akzo Nobel India Limited**

**Registered Office : Geetanjali Apartment, 1st Floor, 8-B Middleton Street, Kolkata -700071  
CIN: L24292WB1954PLC021516**

**Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities**

(Rs. in Million)

	As on 30 September 2022	As on 31 March 2022
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
<b>A ASSETS</b>		
<b>1 Non-current assets</b>		
(a) Property, plant & equipment	4,088	4,153
(b) Right-of-use assets	1,019	997
(c) Capital work-in-progress	542	416
(d) Intangible assets	46	52
(e) Financial assets		
(i) Investments	*	*
(ii) Loans	4	4
(iii) Other financial assets	92	86
(f) Deferred tax assets	218	196
(g) Non current tax assets (net)	1,454	1,374
(h) Other non-current assets	1,384	1,034
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>8,847</b>	<b>8,312</b>
<b>2 Current assets</b>		
(a) Inventories	7,051	6,644
(b) Financial assets		
(i) Trade receivables	5,585	4,955
(ii) Cash & cash equivalents	1,851	1,450
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	2,030	3,135
(iv) Loans	*	*
(v) Other financial assets	148	116
(c) Other current assets	1,217	1,304
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>17,882</b>	<b>17,604</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>26,729</b>	<b>25,916</b>
<b>B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>1 Equity</b>		
(a) Equity share capital	455	455
(b) Other equity	11,968	12,140
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>12,423</b>	<b>12,595</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>2 Non-current liabilities</b>		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Lease liabilities	576	551
(ii) Other financial liabilities (other than those specified in item (i) above)	179	179
(b) Provisions	733	684
(c) Other non-current liabilities	67	69
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>1,555</b>	<b>1,483</b>
<b>3 Current liabilities</b>		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Lease liabilities	157	154
(ii) Trade Payables		
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	132	139
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	8,934	8,312
(iii) Other financial liabilities (other than those specified in item (i) & (ii) above)	994	774
(b) Provisions	432	422
(c) Other current liabilities	2,102	2,037
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>12,751</b>	<b>11,838</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>14,306</b>	<b>13,321</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>26,729</b>	<b>25,916</b>

\*Amount is below rounding off norms, adopted by the Group



*Handwritten signature*

**Akzo Nobel India Limited**

Registered Office : Geetanjali Apartment, 1st Floor, 8-B Middleton Street, Kolkata -700071

CIN: L24292WB1954PLC021516

**Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows**

(Rs. In Million)

	Half Year ended 30 September 2022 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)
<b>A Cash flow from operating activities</b>		
Profit before tax	1,917	1,549
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	389	377
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment (net)	7	-
Adjustment on termination of leases (net)	(8)	(5)
Provision for inventory obsolescence	15	(3)
Provision for doubtful debts and advances	18	(20)
Net foreign exchange differences	42	(13)
Provision/liabilities no longer required written back	(61)	(119)
Government grants	(6)	(6)
Interest income	(71)	(114)
Finance costs	58	56
<b>Operating profit before change in operating assets and liabilities</b>	<b>2,300</b>	<b>1,702</b>
(Increase) / Decrease in trade receivables	(663)	(146)
(Increase) / Decrease in inventories	(423)	(1,310)
(Increase) / Decrease in loans	*	*
(Increase) / Decrease in other financial assets	(21)	(6)
(Increase) / Decrease in other assets	(212)	34
Increase / (Decrease) in trade payables	646	(741)
Increase / (Decrease) in other financial liabilities	220	121
Increase / (Decrease) in provisions	56	25
Increase / (Decrease) in other liabilities	55	(167)
<b>Cash generated from / (used in) operations</b>	<b>1,958</b>	<b>(488)</b>
Income taxes paid (net)	(596)	(565)
<b>Net cash inflow / (outflow) from operating activities (A)</b>	<b>1,362</b>	<b>(1,053)</b>
<b>B Cash flow from investing activities</b>		
Payments for purchase of property, plant and equipment	(404)	(232)
Fixed deposits balances with banks	1,120	2,347
Interest received	45	40
<b>Net cash inflow from investing activities (B)</b>	<b>761</b>	<b>2,155</b>
<b>C Cash flow from financing activities</b>		
Principal element of lease payments	(79)	(78)
Dividend paid	(1,594)	(1,366)
Interest paid	(52)	(46)
<b>Net cash (outflow) from financing activities (C)</b>	<b>(1,725)</b>	<b>(1,490)</b>
<b>Net Increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)</b>	<b>398</b>	<b>(388)</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period</b>	<b>1,450</b>	<b>1,391</b>
<b>Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	<b>1,851</b>	<b>1,004</b>
<b>Components of cash and cash equivalents are as under:</b>		
Balances with banks		
- In current account	750	621
- In EEFC account	98	81
Deposits with maturity of less than three months	1,003	302
<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>1,851</b>	<b>1,004</b>
<b>Non-cash investing activities</b>		
- Acquisition of right-of-use assets	173	289
*Amount is below rounding off norms, adopted by the Group		

**Notes:**

- (i) The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in "Ind AS 7 Statement of Cash Flows".  
(ii) Amounts in bracket represent outflows.

